ORDINANCE 2024-363

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVYING, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2023 OF THE HICKORY HILLS PARK DISTRICT COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS OF THE HICKORY HILLS PARK DISTRICT, COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1

That a tax in the sum of One Million Four Hundred and Four Thousand Three Hundred and Three Dollars (\$1,404,303) or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and hereby is assessed and levied to defray the anticipated expenses and liabilities of the Hickory Hills Park District for objects and purposes hereinafter specified against all taxable property within the limits of the Hickory Hills Park District, at full, fair cash value as the same is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for 2024:

A.	CORPORATE FUND	
	Salaries and Wages	
	Contractual Services	
	Repairs and Maintenance	
	Health Insurance	
	Equipment	
	Office Supplies	
	Total Corporate Fund	\$595,047.00
B.	RECREATION FUND	
	Salaries and Wages	
	Contractual Services	
	Repairs and Maintenance	
	Health Insurance	
	Program Supplies	
	Total Recreation Fund	\$595,047.00
C.	POLICE PROTECTION FUND	
	Cost of Organizing and Maintaining Police System	
	Total Police Protection Fund	\$4,000.00
D.	UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND	
	Joint Self-Insurance Premiums	
	Total Unemployment Insurance Fund	\$1,000.00
E. 3	SPECIAL RECREATION FUND	
	Special Recreation Expenses	
	Total Special Recreation Fund	\$209,209.00
	-	•

SUMMARY

CORPORATE FUND	595,047.00	
RECREATION FUND	595,047.00	
POLICE FUND	4,000.00	
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND.	1,000.00	
SPECIAL RECREATION FUND	209,209.00	
Total Amount to be Levied in All Funds		\$1,404,303.00

SECTION 2

The Secretary of the Board of Park Commissioners is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois, in due time and in the manner prescribed by law, a copy of this Ordinance certified by said Secretary, and said County Clerk shall enter the taxes to produce the amount levied upon the books of the collector of County taxes as provided by law.

SECTION 3

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

SECTION 4

Pursuant to Section 4-4 of the Park District Code (70-ILCS 1205/4-4), as amended, the Park District's budget and appropriation ordinances for the fiscal year commencing on May 1, 2025, and ending on April 30, 2026, and for any other fiscal year, are not intended or required to be in support of or in relation to this tax levy ordinance.

ADOPTED BY THE Board of Park Commissioners of the Hickory Hills Park District this 18th day of November, 2024

VOTING AYE:
VOTING NAY:
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:
PASSED BY ROLL CALL VOTE THIS 18 TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2024.
PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS
HICKORY HILLS PARK DISTRICT
ATTESTED AND FILED THIS DAY OF, 2024

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS

HICKORY HILLS PARK DISTRICT

CERTIFICATE OF PRESIDING OFFICER

I,	, herel	by certify t	hat I am	the presidin	ng officer of the
Hickory Hills Park Dis					
levy ordinance, a cop	y of which is attache	d, was ado	pted pursua	ant to, and	in all respects in
compliance with the p	rovisions of the Illino	is Property	Tax Code	- Truth in	Taxation Law, 35
ILCS 200/18-60 through	gh 18-85 (2002).				
This certificate applies	to the 2024 levy.				
IN WITNESS WHER	FOE I have signed m	v name in 1	ny official	canacity as	the President and
presiding officer of the		•	•		
Hickory Hills, Illinois				•	Turk District at
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			,		
		-			
BOARD OF PARK CO					
HICKORY HILLS PA	RK DISTRICT				

(seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)							
COUNTY OF COOK) SS.							
CERTIFICATION							
I,DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I am the duly appointed, qualified and acting Secretary of the Hickory Hills Park District; that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance #2024-363 and that the Board of Park Commissioners of the Hickory Hills Park District duly passed said ordinance being entitled: "An Ordinance Providing for the Levying, Assessment, and Collection of Taxes for the year 2024 of the Hickory Hills Park District, at a regular meeting on the 18 th Day of November, 2024, the Ordinance being a part of the official records of said Hickory Hills Park District.							
I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said ordinance were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said ordinance was taken openly, that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all news media requesting such notice, that an agenda for said meeting was posted at the location at which such meeting was held and at the principal office of the Board at least 48 hours in advance of the holding of said meeting, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Park District Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code, and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.							
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature this day of November, 2024.							
, SECRETARY BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS HICKORY HILLS PARK DISTRICT							
(seal)							